US Army Air Force
50th-99th Squadrons
1941-1945

Note: Only overseas stations are listed. All US stations are summarized as
continental US.

50th Bombardment Squadron: Constituted as 50th Bombardment Squadron (Light) on
11/20/40, activated 1/15/41, disbanded 5/1/44. Anti-submarine operations from the
Continental US only.

1941-4 A-20

50th Fighter Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/40 as 50th Pursuit Squadron (Fighter),
activated 1/15/41, redesignated 50th Fighter squadron on 5/15/42, disbanded 8/9/44.

1942 Continental US
8/18/42 Atcham, England

(operated in Iceland 18 Aug-14 Nov 42)
11/14/42 Iceland

2/44 Nuthampsted, Engla nd
3/15/44 Cheddington, England
4/12/44 Watton, England

1941 P-40

1942 P-40, P-38

1943-5 P-38

50th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 5/3/42 as 50th Transport Squadron,
activated 6 /15/42, redesignated 50th Troop Carrier Squadron on 7 /4/42, inactivated
5/27/46.

42-43 Continental US

5/21/43 Berguent, French Morocco
6/26/43 Kairouan, Tunisia

9/2/43 Castelvetrano, Sicily
3/6/44 Saltby, England

3/5/45 Poix, France

1942-5 Cc-47

51st Bombardment Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/40 as the 51st Bombardment Squadron
(Light), activated 1/15/41, disbanded 5/1/44. Anti-submarine operations continental
US only.

Continental US only

1941-3 A-20
1944 A-20, B-25

51st Fighter Squadron: Constitutedon 11/22/40 as the 51st Pursuit Squadron (Fighter),
activated 1/1/41, redesignated 51st Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, inactivate d 10/15/46.

1/1/41 Rio hato, Panama
1/1/41 Albrook Field, Canal Zone
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8/21/41
12/10/41
12/23/41

12/9/42

3/4/44
6/10/44

1941
1942
1943
1944
1945

Rio Hato, Panama

Howard Field, Canal Zone

France Field, Canal Zone

(Det in Guatemala city, Guatemala Jan 42-9 Mar 43)
Seymour Island, Galapagos

(Det in Salinas, Ecucgador & Talora, Peru

Dec 42-9 Mar 43)

La Joya, Panama

Howard Field, Canal Zone

P-26, P-36
P-36, P-40
P-40, P-39
pP-40, P-39, P-38
P-39, P-38

52nd Bombardment Squadron: Constituted as 52nd bombardment Squadron (Heavy) on
12/22/39, activated 2/1/40, inactivated 4/1/44, redesignated 52nd Bombardment Squadron

(Very Heavy)

and activated 4/1/44, inactivated 5/20/46. Anti-submarine patrols

Ja—Jun 1942, training unit until 1944.

40-44 Continental US

1/17/45

1941
1942
1943
1944
1945

North Field, Guam

B-18, B-17

B-17

B-17, B-24

B-17, B-24, B-29
B-29

52nd Fighter Squadron: Constituted as 52nd Pursuit Squadron on 11/22/40, activated

1/1/41, redesignated 52nd Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, disbanded 5/25/44. Defense of

Panama Canal.

1/1/41
1/1/41
8/21/41
12/13/41

4/8/44
1941

1942
1943-4

Rio Hato, Panama
Albrook Field, Canal Zone
Rio Hato, Panama
France Field, Panama
(det to Seymour Island, Galapagos 5 Jun-1 Dec 42)
Continental US

52nd Troop Carrier: Constituted on 5/3/42 as 52nd Transport Squadron, activated

6/15/42, redesignated 52nd Troop Carrier Squadron on 7/4/42, disbanded 4/14/44.

Continental US only

1942
1943
1944

C-53
C-53, C-47
c-47

53rd Bombardment Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/40 as 53rd Bombardment Squadron




(Light), activated 1/15/41 and disbanded 5/1/44. Anti-submarine operations operating
from the Contiental US only.

1941-3 A-20,
1944 A-20, B-25

53rd Fighter Squadron: Constituted as 53rd Pursuit Squadron (Fighter) on 11/20/40,
activated 1/1/41, redesignated 53rd Fighter Squadron on 5/ 5/42 and inactivated
3/31/46.

1/1/41 Rio Hato, Panama
1/1/41 Albrook Field, Canal Zone
8/21/41 Rio Hato, Panama

12/12/1 France Field, Canal Zone
1/7/43 Correra, Panama

6/23/43 Charleston, South Carolina
9/15/43 Biggs Field, Texas
11/23/43 Ainsworth AAF1d, Nebraska
4/1/44 Kingsnorth, Engla nd
7/7/44 Brucheville, France
9/23/44 Athis, France

10/5/44 Juvincourt, France

10/2/44 Le Culot, Belgium

3/28/45 Aachen, Germany

4/20/45 Kassel/Rothwesten, Germany
1941 P-26, P-36

1942 P-36, P-47

1943-5 P-47

53rd Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted 5/30/42 as 53rd Transport Squadron,
activated 6/1/42, redesignated 53rd Troop Carrier Squadron on 7/4/42 and inactivated
7/31/45.

42-43 Continental US

5/15/43 Lourmel, Algeria

Jun 43 Kairouan, tunisia
8/6/43 Licata, Sicily

10/6/43 Sciacca, Sicily
2/18/44 Barkston, England
3/13/45 MAbbeville, France
5/29/45 Waller Field, Trinidad
1941-5 Cc-47

54th Bombardment Squadron: Organized as 54th Aero Squadron on 8/8/17, redesignated
466th Aero Squadron on 2/1/18, demobilized 2/10/19, reconstituted and consolidated with
54th School Squadron in 1936, activated 7/31/27, in activated 4/30/31, re-activated
on 7/15/31, redesignated 54th Bombardment Squadron on 3/1/35, inactivated 9/1/36,
activated on 10/1/39, redesignated 54th Bombardment Squadron (Medium) on 12/6/39,
disbanded 5/1/42. Equipment testing squadron in the Continental US.

1941 B-23, B-26
1942 B-26, A-12, B-12, B-17, B-25, 0-38, OA-9, PB-2,
PT-14, PT-17
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54th Fighter Squadron: Constituted as 54th Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor) on
11/20/40, activated 1/15/41, redesignated 54th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, and
inactivated 3/21/46.

1941-42 Continental US

5/31/42 Elmendorf Field, Alaska
(det in Ft. Randall, Alaska 6 Jun-31 Jul 72; &
Ft. Glenn, Alaska 6 Jun - 9 Sept 42)

8/31/42 Adak, Alaska

3/12/43 Amchitka, Alaska

10/18/43 Shemya

11/20/43 Attu, Alaska

1941 p-36, P-40, P-43

1942 p-36, P-40, P-43, P-38
1943 F-5, P-38

1944-5 P-38

54th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted as 54th Transport Squadron on 5/30/42,
activated 6/1/42, and redesignated 54th Troop Carrier Squadron on 7/4/42.

1942 Continental US
11/15/42 Elmendorf Field, Alaska

1942-5 C-60, C-47

55th Fighter Squadron: Organized as 55th Aero Squadron on 8/9/17, redesignated 467th
RAero Squadron on 2/1/18, demobilized 3/16/18, reconstituted and redesignated 55th
Pursuit Squadron on 3/24/23, activated 11/15/30, redesignated 55th Pursuit Squadron
(Fighter) on 12/6/39, 55th Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor) on 3/12/41, 55th Fighter
Squadron on 5/15/42, inactivated 10/18/45.

41-42 Continental US
8/27/43 Wittering, Engl and
4/44 Kings Cliffe, England
1941 P-40

1942 P-40, P-39

1943 P-39, P-38

1944 P-38, P-51

1945 P-51

55th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted as 55th Troop Carrier Squadron on 11/12/42,
activated 11/18/42, inactivated 3/25/46.

42-43 Continental US

7/5/43 Port Moresby, New Guinea

8/19/43 Dobodura, New Guinea

12/22/43 Port Moresby, New Guinea

4/22/43 Nadzab, New Guinea

10/1/44 Biak

2/19/45 San Marcellino, Luzon, Philippines

1941-3 c-47



1944 c-47, B-17, C-46
1945 C-47, C-46

56th Fighter Squadron: Constituted as 56th Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor) on
11/20/40, activated 1/15/41, redesignated 56th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, disbanded
5/1/44.

41-42 Continental US
6/20/42 Nome, Alaska
10/23/42 Anchorage, Alaska
43-44 Continental US

1941-2 B-39
1943 B-39, P-51
1944 p-51

56th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted as 56th Troop Carrier Squadron on 11/12/42,
activated 11/18/42, and inactivated 3/25/46.

42-43 Continental US

7/14/43 Port Moresby, New Guinea
8/2/43 Dobodura, New Guinea
12/23/43 Port Moresby, New Guinea
4/22/44 Nadzab, New Guinea
9/19/44 Biak

2/27/45 San Jose, Mindoro, Philippine
5/20/45 Porac, Luzon

8/20/45 Okinawa

1942-3 Cc-47

1944 c-47, B-17, C-46

1945 Cc-47, C-46

57th Fighter Squadron: Constitued as 57th Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor) on 11/20/40,
activated on 1/15/41, redesignated as 57th Fightger Squadron on 5/15/42, disbanded
5/1/44.

41-42 Continental US
6/20/42 Anchorage, Alaska
9/30/42 Kodiak, Alaska
5/11/43 Bartow AAF1d, Florida
1941-2 P-39

1943 pP-39, P-51

1944-5 P-51

57th Reconnaissance Squadron: Constituted as 399th Fighter Squadron on 5/26/43,
activated 8 /1/43, redesignated 399th Fighter-Bomber Squadron on 4/5/44, 399th Fighter
Squadron on 4/5/44, 47th Reconnaissance Squadron (Weather) on 7/7/45 and inactivated
on 1/25/46.

43-45 Continental US only

1943 P-39



1944 P-39, A-36, P-40
1945 pP-40, B-25, P-6l

57th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted as 57th Troop Carrier Squadron on 11/12/42,
activated 11/18/42, inactivated 3/25/46.

6/30/43 Port Moresby, New Guinea
8/3/43 Dobodura, New Guinea
12/20/43 Port Moresby, New Guinea
4/22/44 Biak

9/23/44 San Jose, Mindoro, Philippines
5/20/45 Porac, Luzon, Philippines
8/20/45 Okinawa

1942-3 Cc-47

1944 c-47, B-17

1945 Cc-47, C-46

58th Fighter Squadron: Constituted as the 58th Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor) on

11/20/40, activated 1/15/41, redesignated 58th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42,
inactivated 12/8/45.

41-42 Continental US
11/10/42 Port Lyautey, French Morocco
12/12/43 Thelepte, Tunisia

2/7/43 Telergma, Algeria
3/2/43 Berteaux, Algeria
4/13/43 Ksour, Tunisia
5/15/43 Menzel Temime, tunisia
6/28/43 Pantelleria Island
7/18/43 Licata, Sicily
9/14/43 Paestrum, Italy
11/18/43 Santa Maria, Italy
1/1/44 Cercola, Italy
2/18/44 Karachi, India
4/30/44 Pungchacheng, China
8/31/44 Moran, India

12/26/44 Sahmaw, burma
5/15/45 Dudhkundi, India

1941 P-39, P-40
1942-3 P-40

1944 p-40, p-47, P-38
1945 p-40, p-47, P-38

58th Reconnaissance Squadron: Constituted as the 400th Fighter Squadron on 26 May

1943, activated 8/1/43, redesignated 400th Fighter-bomber Squadron on 4/5/44, 400th
Fighter Squadron on 6/5/44, and 58th Reconnaissance Squadron (Weather) on 7/7/45.
Stationed only in the Continental US.

1943 P-39
1944 P-39, A-36, P-40
1945 pP-40, B-25, P-6l

58th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted 11/12/42, activated 11/18/42, inactivated




3/25/46.

1942 Continental US

7/10/43 Port Moresby, New Guinea
8/19/43 Dobodura, New Guinea
12/21/43 Port Moresby, New Guinea
4/22/44 Nadzab, New Guinea
9/25/44 Riak

3/1/45 San Jose, Mindoro, Philippines
5/20/45 Porac, Luzon, Philippines
8/20/45 Okinawa

1942-4 Cc-47

1945 C-46, C-47

59th Bombardment Squadron: Constituted as 59th bombardment Squadron (Light) on
11/22/40, activated 1/1/41, redesignated 59th Bombardment Squadron (Medium) on
6/10/45, disbanded 6/20/44. Anti-submarine patrols.

1/1/41 Rio Hato, Panama

10/28/41 Howard Field, Canal Zone

12/11/41 Aguadulce, Panama
(Dets at Hato Field, Curacao 1/13/41 & Dakota Field
Aruba, 14 Jan-24 Sep 42)

2/19/42 Howard Field, Canal Zone

3/10/42 Hato Field, Curacao

7/12/43 Edinburgh Field, Trinidad

10/20/43 Beane Field, 'St. Lucia

4/7/44 Alamagordo AAF1ld, New Mexico
1941-2 A-20

1943 A-20, B-18, B-25

1944 B-18, B-25

59th Fighter Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/40 as 59th Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor),
activated 1/15/41, redesignated 59th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, inactivated 12/8/45.

40-42 Continental US
11/10/42 Port Lyautey, French Morocco
11/17/42 Casablanca, French Morocco

1/8/43 Thelepte, Tunisia

2/10/43 Youks—les-Bains, Algeria

2/13/43 Telergma, Algeria

3/2/43 Rerteaux, Algeria
(operated from Thelepte, Tunisia 20 Mar-12 Apr 43)

4/12/43 Ebba Ksour, Tunisia

5/20/43 Menzel Temime, Tunisia

6/9/43 Sousse, Tunisia

6/18/43 Pantelleria Island

7/16/43 Licata, Sicily

9/13/43 Paestum, Italy

11/18/43 Santa Maria, Italy

(Operated from Paestum, Italy, 1-31 Dec 43)
1/1/44 Cercola, Italy
2/12/44 Karachi, India
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3/19/44
9/5/44

11/21/44

5/2/45
5/15/45

1941
1942-3
1944
1945

Fungwanshan, China
Moran, India
Nagaghuli, India
Piardoba, India
Dudhkundi, India

P-39, P-40

P-40

P-40, P-38, P-47
pP-38, P-47

59th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted as 59th Troop Carrier Squadron on 10 /13/42,

activated 1023/42, inactivated 7/31/45.

42-43 Continental US

5/15/43
6/21/43
9/3/43

10/6/43
2/18/44
3/13/45
5/29/34

1942-5

Lourmel, Algeria
Kairouan, Tunisia
Licata, Sicily
Sciacca, Sicily
Barkston, England
Abbeville, France
Waller Field, Trinidad

c-47

60th Bombardment Squadron: Constituted on 20/11/40 as the 60th Bombardment Squadron

(Heavy), activated 1/15/41, inactivated 4/1/44, redesignated 60th Bombardment Squadron
(Very Heavy) ond/1/44, inactivated on 12/27/45. Replacement training unit until

early 1945.

40-45 Continental US

2/18/45

1941
1942
1943
1944
1945

North Field, Guam

B-17
B-17
B-24
B-24, B-29
B-29

60th Fighter Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/40 as 60th Pursuit Squadron

(Interceptor), activated on 1/15/41, redesignated 60th Fighter Squadron on 5 /15/42,
inactivated 12/8/45 .

1941

11/10/42
11/17/42

12/6/42
1/6/43

2/17/43
3/2/43

4/12/43
5/22/43
6/21/43
7/17/43
9/13/43

Continental US

Port Lyautey, French Morocco
Casablanca, French Morocco
12/26/42 Telergma, Algeria
Youks-les-Bains, Algeria
Telergma, Algeria

Berteaux, Algeria

Ksour, Tunisia

Menzel, Tunisia

Sousse, Tunisia

Licata, Sicily

Paestum, Italy



11/18/43 Santa Maria, Italy
(Operated from Paestum, Italy 1-31 Dec 43)

1/1/43 Cercola

2/20 /44 Karachi, India
4/17/44 Shwangliu, China
9/1/44 Nagaghuli, India
11/20/44 Sahmaw, Burma
5/8/45 Myitkyina, burma
10/1/45 Piaradoba, India
1941 P-39, P-40
1942-2 P-40

1944 P-40, P-47

1945 pP-47, P-38

60th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 10/13/42 as 60th Troop Carrier Squadron,
activated on 10/26/42, disbanded on 4/14/44.

42-44 Continental US

1941 C-53
1942 C-53, C-47
1943-4 c-47

6lst Bombardment Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/40 as 6lst Bombardment Squadron
(Heavy), activated on 1/15/41, inactivated on 4/1/44, redesignated 6lst Bombardment
Squadron (Very Heavy), inactivated 12/27/45. Replacment training unit until 1944.

40-44 Continental US

2/18/45 North Field, Guam
1941 B-17

1942 B-17, B-24

1943 B-24

1944 B-24, B-29

1945 B-29

6lst Fighter Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/40 as the 51st Pursuit Ssquadron
(Interceptor), activated on 1/15/41, redesignated the 6lst Fighter Squadron on
5/15/42, inactivated 10/18/45.

41-42 Continental US

1/43 Kings Cliffe, england
4/5/43 Horsham St. Faith, Engalnd
7/9/43 Halesworth, England
4/19/44 Boxted, England

10/16/45 Camp Kilmer, New Jersey
1941 P-39, P-40

1942 P-39, P-40, P-47

1943-5 P-47

61st Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 10/13/42 as the 61st Troop Carrier Squadron,

inactivated 9/30/46.



42-43 Continental US

5/43 Berguent, French Morocco
6/26/43 Kairouan, tunisia

9/1/43 Castelvetrano, Sicily
2/24/44 Saltby, England

2/45 Poix, France

1942-5 Cc-47

62nd Bombardment Squadron: Constituted as 62nd Bombardment Squadron (Heavy) on
11/20/40, activated 1/15/41, inactivated 4/1/44, reactivated 4/1/44 as 62nd
Bombardment Squadron (Very Heavy), inactivated 12/27/45. Training formation until
late 1944.

40-45 Continental US

2/18/45 North Field, Guam
1941 B-17

1942 B-17, B-24

1943 B-24

1944 B-24, B-29

1945 B-29

62nd Fighter Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/40 as the 62nd Pursuit Squadron
(Interceptor), activated on 1/15/41, redesignated 62nd Fighter Squadron on 6/16/42,
inactivated 10/18/45.

40-43 Continental US

1/43 Kings Cliffe, England
4/5/43 Horsham St. Faith, England
7/9/43 Halesworth, England
4/19/44 Boxted, England

1941 P-39, P-40

1942 P-39, P-40

1943-5 P-47

62nd Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 11/27/42 as 62nd Troop Carrier Squadron,
activated on 12//42, inactivated 8/27/46.

42-43 Continental US

5/29/43 Berguent, French Morocco
6/24/43 Kairouan, Tunisia

9/3/43 Castelvetrano, Sicily
2/24/44 Saltby, Engalnd

3/45 Poix, France

10/15/45 Villacoublay, France
1943-5 Cc-47

63rd Bombardment Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/40 as the 63rd Bombardment Squadron
(Heavy), activated 1/15/41, inactivated 4/29/46. Anti-Submarine operations 1941-42.

41-42 Continental US
3/28/42 Sydney, Australia



6/15/43
8/3/42
8/20/42
1/23/43
10/29/43
4/44
7/20/44
11/23/44
3/19/45
7/25/45

1941
1942-3
1944
1945

Charleville, Australia

Torrens Creek, Australia
Mareeba, Australia

Port Moresby, New Guinea
Dobodura, New Guinea

Nadzab, New Guinea

Owi, Schcouten Islands
Tacloban, leyte, Philippines
Clark Field, Luzon, Philippines
Ie Shima

B-17, B-18, B-25, 1IB-30
B-17

B-17, B-24

B-24

63rd Fighter Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/40 as 63rd Pursuit Squadron
(Interceptor), activated 1/15/41, redesignated 63rd Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42,
inactivated 10/18/45.

41-42
1/43
4/5/43
7/9/43
4/19/44

1941
1942
1943-5

Contiental US

Wittering, Engla nd
Horsham St. Faith,Engalnd
Halesworth, England
Boxted, England

P-39, P-40
P-39, P-40
p-47

63rd Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 12/7/42 as the 63rd Troop Carrier

Squadron, activated 12 /12/42, inactivated 7/15/46.

42-43 Continental US

8/6/43
8/13/44
10/1/44

5/3/45

1943-4
1945

04th Bombardment Squadron:

Espiritu Santo

Los Negros

Biak

(operated from Wakde 4-19 oct 44; from Noemfoor
10/29-31 Dec 44)

Dulag, leyte, Philippines

c-47
C-47, C-46

(Heavy), activated 1/15/41, inactivated 4/29/46.

41-42
3/16/42
5/15/42
8/2/42
10/12/42
11/8/42
1/20/43
12/10/43

Continental US

Sydney, Australia

Daly Waters, Australia
Fenton Field, Australia
Iron Range, Australia
Mareeba, Australia

Port Moresby, New Guinea
Dobodura, New Guinea
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3/11/44 Nadzab, New Guinea

7/10/44 Owi, Shouten Islands

11/23/44 Tacloban, Leyte, Philippines
3/22/45 Clark Field, ILuzon, Philippines
7/26/45 Ie Shima

1941 B-18

1942 B-18, B-17

1943 B-17, B-24

1944-5 B-24

64th Fighter Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/40 as the 64th Pursuit Squadron
(Interceptor), activatedon 1/15/41, redesignated the 64th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42,
and inactivated 11/7/45.

40-41 Continental US
8/19/42 Muqueibile, Palestine
9/16/42 Egypt

11/13/42 Lybia

3/10/43 Tunisia

6/27/43 Malta

9/19/43 Sicily

9/25/43 Foggia, Italy
10/25/43 Amendola, Italy
3/3/44 Cercola, Italy
3/30/40 Alto, Corsica
9/12/44 Ombrone, Italy
9/25/44 Grosseto, Italy
4/29/45 Villafranca di Verona, Italy
5/8/45 Bagnoli, Italy
1941-3 P-40

1944 P-40, P-47

1945 pP-477

64th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 12/7/42 as the 64th Troop Carrier
Squadron, activated 12/12/42, inactivated 5/15/46.

42-43 Continental US

8/1/43 Tontouta, New Caledonia
8/7/43 Espiritu Santo
11/1/43 Henderson Field, Guadalcanal

9/15/44 Biak
(operated from Wakde 2-21 Oct 44 & Noemfoor
29 Oct 44-1 Jan 45)

7/16/45 Clark Field, Luzon, Philippines
1942-4 Cc-47
1945 Cc-47, C-46

65th Bombardment Squadron: Constituted as 65th Bombardment Squadron (Heavy) on

11/20/40, activated 1/15/41, inactivated 4/29/46.

1942 Continental US
3/28/42 Sydney, Australia



6/23/42 Williamstown, Australia

8/15/42 torrens Creek, Australia
10/3/42 Iron Range, Australia
11/7/42 Mareeba, Australia
1/20/43 Port Moresby, New Guinea
12/11/43 Nadzab, New Guinea
7/11/44 Owil, Schouten Islands
11/24/44 Tacloban, Leyte

3/16/45 Clark Field, Luzon, Philippines
7/23/45 Ie Shima

1941 B-25, B-17

1942 B-17

1943 B-17, B-24

1944 B-24

1945 B-24

65th Fighter Squadron: Constituted as 65th Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor) on 11/20/40,
activated 1/15/41, redesignated 65th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, inactivated 11/7/45.

41-42 Continental US
7/29/42 Muqueibile, Palestine
8/5/42 Cyprus

8/29/43 Muqueibile, Palestine

9/16/42 Egypt
11/12/42  Libya

3/9/43 tunisia

6/27/43 Malta

7/19/43 Sicily

9/18/43 Southern Italy
9/25/43 Gioia del Colle, Italy
10/2/43 Foggia, italy
10/27/43 Amendola, Italy
3/1/44 Cercola, Italy
3/28/44 Alto, Corsica

9/11/44 Ombrone, Italy
9/24/44 Grosseto, Italy
4/29/45 Villafranca di Verona
5/7/45 Grosseto, Italy
1941-3 P-40

1944 P-40, P-47

1945 P-40, P-47

65th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 12/7/42, activated 12/12/42,

inactivated 1/27/46.

42-43 Continental US

7/26/43 Port Moresby, New Guinea
(operated from Tsili Tsili, New Guinea, 18 Sep 43
31 oct 43)

10/9/43 Nadzab, New Guinea

(operated from Tadji, New Guinea 3 May -2 Jun 44)
10/18/44 Biak
(operated from Hill Field, Mindori, Philippines
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2/27/45
7/15/45

1943
1944-5

o6th Bombardment Squadron:

24 Jan-27 Feb 45)
Morotai
Dulag, Leyte, Philippines

c-47
Cc-47, C-46

8/5/45.

40-42 Continental US

10/10/42

1941
1942
1943-4
1945

o6th Fighter Squadron:

Shipdham, England (until end of war)
(det in Benina, Lybia 28 Jun-30 Aug 43;
Tunis, Tunisia, 19 Sep-9 Oct 43)

B-18
B-18, B-24
B-24
B-24, B-29

inactivated 11/7/45.

41-42
8/19/42
9/15/42
11/13/43
3/5/43
6/27/43
7/19/43
9/25/43
10/1/43
10/27/43
3/1/44
3/28/44
9/11/44
9/25/44
4/29/45
5/8/45

1941-3
1944
1945

o6th Troop Carrier:

7/21/43
9/25/43

11/18/44

2/27/45

Continental US

Beit Daras, Palestine
Egypt

Libya

Tunisia

Malta

Sicily

Gioia AirField, Italy
Foggia, Italy
Amendola, Italy
Cercola, Italy

Alto, Corsica
Ombrone, Italy
Grosseto, Italy
Villafranca di Verona, Italy
Grosetto, Italy

P-40
P-40, p-47
p-47

Port Moresby, New Guinea
Nadzab, New Guinea

(operated from Tadji, New Guinea, 12 May-2 Jun 44)

Biak

(operated from Hill Field, Mindoro & Dulag, Leyte,
Philippines, 18 Jan-27 Feb 45)

Morotai

Constituted as the 66th Bombardment Squadron (Heavy) on
11/20/40, activated 1°/15/41, redesignated 66th Bombardment Squadron (Very Heavy) on

Constituted on 11/20/40 as the 66th Pursuit Squadron
(Interceptor), activated 1/145/41, redesignated 66th Fighter Squadron on 11/15/42,

Constituted on 12/7/42, activated 12/12/42, inactivated 1/15/46.



8/15/45 Dulag, Leyte, Philippines

1941-3 c-47
1944-5 C-47, C-46

67th Bombardment Squadron: Constituted as the 67th Bombardment Squadron (Heavy) on
11/20/40, activated 1/15/41, redesignated 67th Bombardment Squadron (Very Heavy) on
8/5/45.

41-42 Continental US

9/10/42 Cheddington, England

10/10/42 Shipdham, England
(detachments in Benina, Libya, 28 Jun-13 Aug 43;
19 Sep-9 Oct 43)

6/26/45 Continental US
1942-4 B-24
1945 B-24, B-29

67th Fighter Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/40 as the 67th Pursuit Squadron
(Interceptor), activated 1/15/41, redesignated 67th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42.

40-42 Continental US
3/15/42 New Caledonia
(operated from Guadalcanal 22 Aug-22 Dec 42 &
29 Jan-Jun 43)
7/23/43 Woodlark
(operated from New Georgia 28 Oct-16 Dec 43)
1/23/44 Russell Islands
(operated from Bouganinville 2 Mar-3 Apr 44)
8/15/44 Middelburg Island

2/22/45 San Jose, Minodoro, Philippines
(operated from Morotai, 12 Feb-21 Mar 45)
3/6/45 Puerto Princess, Palawan
11/10/45 Laoag, Luzon, Philippines
1941 P-36
1942 P-400, P-39
1943 P-39
1944-5 P-38

67th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 1/22/43 as 67th Troop Carrier Squadron,
activated 2/9/43, inactivated 1/15/46.

43 Continental US

8/27/43 Port Moresby, New Guinea
11/5/43 Nadzab, New Guinea

7/10/44 Hollandia, New Guinea

10/20/44 Biak

1/18/45 Tanauan, Leyte, Philippines
6/1/45 Clark Field, Luzon, Philippines
8/27/45 Iwo Jima

68th Bombardment Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/40 as 66th Bombardment Squadron
(Heavy), activated 1/15/41, redesignated 66th Bombardment Squadron (Very Heavy) on
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8/5/45.

40-42 Continental US

9/12/42
10/10/42

6/26/45
7/24/45

1942-4
1945

Cheddington, England

Shipdham, England (until 6/15/45)

(operated from Benina Libya 26 Jun-31 Aug 43;
Tunis, Tunisia, 19 Sep-9 Oct 43)

Sioux Falls, South Dakota

Great Bend AAF1ld, Kansas

B-24
B-24, B-29

68th Fighter Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/40 as 68th Pursuit Squadron

(Interceptor), activated 1/15/41, redesignated 68th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42.

40-42 Continental US

3/16/42
5/16/42
11/24/2
11/12/42
4/12/43
2/4/44
8/17/44
2/23/45
3/6/45

1941
1942
1943
1944-5

Amberly Field, Australia

Tongatabu

New Caledonia

Guadalcanal

Fiji (operated from Guadalcanal 12 Apr-Dec 43)
Bouganville

Middelburg Island

San Jose, Mindoro, Philippines

Puerto Princesa, Palawan

p-36, P-43, P-40

p-40, P-39, P-400, P-38
p-40, P-39, P-38

pP-38

68th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted 68th Troop Carrier Squadron on 1/22/43,

activated 2/9/43, inactivated 1/15/46.

1943
9/1/43
11/15/43

11/15/44

2/15/45
6/15/45
8/25/45

1941-4
1944
1945

Continental US

Port Moresby, New Guinea

Nadzab, New Guinea

(det operated from Tadji, New Guinea, 18 May-4 Jun
44)

Biak

(operated from Nadzab, New Guinea, 15 Nov 44
-5 Jan 45)

Tanauan, Leyte, Philippines

Clark Field, Luzon, Philippines

Iwo Jima

c-47
c-47, B-17, C-46
C-46

69th Bombardment Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/40 as 69th Bombardment Squadron

(Medium), activated 1/15/41, inactivated 5/10/46.



41-42 Continental US

2/25/42 Doomben Field, Australia
(alr echelon remained in US until 6/22/42)
3/8/42 Ballarat, Australia
4/30/42 Amberley Field, Australia
5/20/42 New Caledonia
(air echelon at Hickam Field, Hawaii, 22 May-
18 Jun 42)
12/7/42 New Hebrides
2/9/43 Guadalcanal
7/43 New Caledonia

(operated from Gadalcanal Jul-20 Oct 43)
11/10/43 russell Islands
2q/19/44 Stirling Island

8/23/44 Hollandia, New Guinea
9/14/44 Sansapor, New Guinea
(operated from Morotai 23 Feb-22 Mar 45)
3/12/45 Puerto Princesa, Palawan
1941 B-18, B-26
1942-3 B-26, B-25
1944-5 B-25

69th Fighter Sguadron: Constituted as 69th Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor) on
11/20/40, activated 1/15/41, redesignated 69th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42,
inactivated 1/27/46.

40-43 Continental US

11/21/43 Brisbane, Australia

12/29/43 Dobodura, New Guinea

4/3/44 Saidor, New Guinea

9/5/44 Noemfoor

11/18/44 San Roque, lLeyte, Philippines
12/22/44 San Jose, Mindoro, Philippines

4/8/45 Mangaldan, Luzon, Philippines
4/17/45 Porac, ILuzon, Philippines
7/8/45 Okinawa

1941 pP-35, P-36, P-39

1942 p-35, P-36, P-39, P-40

1943 P-40, P-47

1944-5 pP-47

69th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 1/22/43, activated 2/9/43, inactivated

1/15/46.

1943 Continental US

9/1/43 Port Moresby, New Guinea
1/10/44 Nadzaab, New guinea
1/5/45 Biak

1/26/45 Clark Field, Luzon
8/25/45 Iwo Jima

1941-3 Cc-47

1944 c-47, B-17, C-46
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1945

70th Bombardment Squadron:

c-47

Constituted as the 70th Bombardment Squadron (Medium) on

11/20/40, activated 1/15/41, inactivated 5/10/45.

1941
2/25/42

3/8/42
4/20/42
6/23/42

10/22/43
1/20/44
8/14/44
8/24/44

3/26/45

1941
1942
1943
1944
1945

70th Fighter Squadron:

Continental

Us

Doombe Field, Australia

(air echelon in US until 6/2/42)
Ballarat, Australia

Amberley Field, Australia

Fiji

(air echelon at Hickham Field, Hawaii 2 Jun-8 Jul 42;
operated from Espiritu Santon 14-18 Nov 42,

Guadalcanal

from 9 Jan-4 Feb 43; 16 Aug-20 Oct 43)

Russell Islands

Stirling Island

Hollandia, New Guinea

Sansapor, New Guinea

(operated from Morotai 22 Feb-13 Mar 45)
Puerto Princesa, Palawan

B-18, B-26
B-26
B-26, B-25
B-25
B-25

Constituted as 70th Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor) on

12/14/40, activated 1/1/41, redesignated 70th Fighter Squadron on5/15/42, inactivated

12/26/45.

41-42
1/29/42
4/6/43
10/18/43
8/23/44

1/19/45
2/26/45
5/4/45

1941
1942
1943
1944
1945

Continental

Us

Fiji (operated from Guadalcanal 21 Dec 42-Apr 43)

Guadalcanal
New Georgia

Sansapor, New guinea

(Operated from Morotai 9 Nov 44-16 Jan 45)
Lingayen, Luzon, Philippine

San Jose, Mindoro, Philippines

Zamboanga, Mindanao, Philippines

P-36
P-39
pP-39, P-40
pP-39, P-38
pP-38

70th Troop Carrier Squadron:

1/15/46.

43
9/1/43
9/21/43
10/10/43
7/3/44

Continental
Townsville,

Constituted on 1/22/43, activated 2/9/43, inactivated

usS
Australia

Port Moresby, New Guinea

Nadzab, New

Guinea

Hollandia, New Guinea



10/44 Biak

2/28/45 Dulag, Leyte, Philippines
4/12/45 Tanauan, Leyte, Philippines
6/28/45 Clark Field, ILuzon, Philippines
8/26/45 Iwo Jima

1943 Cc-47

1944-5 Cc-47, C-46

71st Bombardment Squadron: Constituted as 71st Bombardment Squadron (Medium) on
11/20/40 and activated 1/15/41.

1942-42 Continental US

2/25/42 Doomben Field, Australia
3/8/42 Ballarat, Australia
4/30/42 Batchelor Field, Australia
8/12/42 Breddan Field, Australia
10/1/42 Townsville, Australia
10/29/42 Port Moresby, New Guinea
3/5/44 Nadzab, New Guinea

9/6/44 Biak

10/15/44 Morotai

2/1/45 Lingayen, Luzon, Philippines
7/25/45 Okinawa

1941 B-18, B-26

1942 B-26, B-25

1943-5 B-25

71st Fighter Squadron: Constituted as 71st Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor) on

12/14/40, activated 1/1/41, redesignated 71st Pursuit Squadron (Fighter) on 3/12/41,
71lst Fighter Squadron on 5/15/342, inactivated 10/16/45.

40-42 Continental US

6/10/42 Goxhill, England
8/24/42 Ibsley, England
11/8/42 St. leu, Algeria

11/14/42 Tafaraoui, Algeria
11/21/42 Nouvion, Algeria
12/17/42 Maison Blanche, Algeria
12/22/42 Biskra, Algeria

2/16/43 Chateaudun—-du-Rhmel, Algeria

6/28/43 Mateur, Tunisia
(dets in Gerbini Sicily 5-18 Sep 43; Gambut, Libya
5-15 Oct 43)

10/31/43 Djedeida, tunisia
11/29/43 Monserrato, Sardinia

12/8/43 Gioia del Colle, Italy

1/9/44 Salsola Airfield, Italy (dets in Aghione, Corsica
11-21 Aug 44; Vincenzo Airfield, Italy 10 Jan-18
Feb 45)

3/14/45 Lesina, Italy

1941 P-35, YP-43

1942-5 P-38
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71st Liaison Squadron: Constituted on 6/17/43, activated 7 /15/43, inactivated

12/8/45.

7/15/43
10/26/43
10/15/44
3/22/45
4/24/45
5/12/45
7/25/45
8/21/45

1943
1944
1945

Ondal, India (det in Ledo, India after 9/19/43)
Ledo, India (det in Kunming, China 11/43-7/1/44)
Shamaw, Burma

Myitkyina, Burma

Dinjan, India (air echelon in Myitkyina to May 45)
Piardoba, India

Kunming, China

Liuchow, China

71st Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 1/30/43, activated 2/9/43, inactivated

7/31/46.

1943
10/7/43
12/10/43
1/10/4
3/3/44
Feb-Jun 45
8/5/45

1943-5

Continental US

Fulbeck, England

Welford Park, England
Fulbeck, England
Aldermaston, England
Mourmelon-le-Grand, France
Baer Field, Indiana

c-47

72nd Bombardment Squadron: Constituted as 72nd Aero Squadron on 2/18/18, demobilized

7/11/19, reconstituted and consolidated (1924). Activated 5/1/23, redesignated 72nd
Bombardment Squadron (Medium) on 12/6/39, and 72nd Bombardment Squadron (Heavy) on

11/20/40.

12/11/31
9/24/42

1/9/44

4/15/44
8/19/44
9/27/44
10/24/44
3/20/45
Dec 45

1941
1942
1943
1944-5

Bellows Field, Hawaii

Espiritu Santo (operated from Guadalcanal 4 Oct 42-
8 Aug 43; 7 Oct-15 Nov 43; 13 Dec 43-27 Jan 44)
Munda, New Georgia

Momote Airfield, Los Negros

Wakde

Noemfoor

Morotai

Samar

Clark Field, Luzon, Philippines

72nd Fighter Squadron: Constituted 72nd Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor) on 10/4/41,

activated 10/5/41, redesignat ed 72nd Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, inactivated

10/10/46.



10/5/41
7/25/43
12/18/43
4/23/44
6/8/44
3/26/45
12/5/45

1941-2
1943
1944
1945

Wheeler Field, Hawaii
Hilo Field, Hawaii
Makin

Haleiwa Field, Hawaii
Mokuleia Field, Hawaii
Iwo Jima

Isley Field, Saipan

, P-38, P-51

0
0, P-39
9
8, P-51

P-4
P-4
P-3
P-3

72nd Liaison Squadron: Constitutedon 4/2/43, activated 4/11/43, inactivated 3/31/46.

43-44 Continental US

6/14/44
7/11/43

8/19/44
8/21/44

1943
1944
1945

Oran, Algeria

Santa Maria, Italy (flight operating at Caserta,
Ttaly from 289 Jul-1 Sep 44)

St. Tropez, France

Berignoles, France

72nd Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 1/30/43, activated 2/9/43, inactivat ed

7/31/46.

1943
10/7/43
12/10/43
1/10/44
3/3/44
Feb-Jun 45
8/4/45

1943-5

Continental US

Fulbeck, England

Welford Park, England
Fulbeck, England
Aldermaston, England
Mourmelon-le-Grand, France
Baer Field, Indiana

c-47

73rd Bombardment Squadron: Organized on 2/26/19 as 73rd RAero Squadron. Demobilized

7/4/19. Reconstituted in 1936 with the 73rd Headquarters Squadron. redesignated 73rd
Pursuit Squadron on 5/8/29, activated 7/15/41, redesignated 73rd Attack Squadron on
3/1/34, 73rd Bombardment Squadron (Medium) on 10 /17/39, disbanded 11/1/43.

3/41

4/43
9/14/43
6/10/43

1941
1942
1943

Elmendorff Field, Alaska

(dets operated from Ft. Randall, Umnak, Adak &
Amchitka 1942-1943)

Umnak, alaska

Paine Field, Washington

Pyote AAF1d, Texas

B-18

B-18, B-25,B-26
B-25, B-26
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73rd Fighter Squadron: Constituted as 73rd Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor) on 10/4/41,
activated 10/5/41, redesignated 73rd Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, inactivated 1/12/45.

10/5/41 Wheeler Field, Hawaii
5/22/42 Bellows Field, Hawaii
6/17/42 Midway

1/26/43 Kaneohe, Hawaii
5/5/43 Mokuleia Field, Hawaii
11/8/43 Bellows Field, Hawaii
6/23/44 Saipan

4/30/45 Ie Shima

1941 P-26, P-40

1942 P-40

1943 P-40, P-47, P-38

1944 p-47, P-38

1945 p-47, P-38

73rd Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 1/30/43 as 73rd Troop Carrier Squadron,
activated 2/9/43, inactivated 7/31/46.

1943 Continental US

10/7/43 Fulbeck, England

12/10/43 Welford Park, England
1/10/44 Fulbeck, England

3/3/44 Aldermaston, England

2/45 Mourmelon-le-Grand, France
1943-5 Cc-47

74th Bombardment Sguadron: Organized as 74th Aero Squadron on 2/2/18, demcbilized
1/28/19, organized 6/17/19, demobilized 9/25/19, reconstituted and consolidated in
1936 with the 74th Attack Squadron, which was constituted on 10 /18/27, redesignated
74th Pursuit Squadron on 10/1/33, redesignated 74th Attack Squadron on 9/1/37, 74th
Bombardment Squadron on 11/1/39, 74th Bombardment Squadron on 12/6/39, 74th Bombardment
Squadron (Heavy) on 11/20/40, inactivated 11/1/45.

11/8/41 Aguadulce, Panama
12/11/41 Rio Hato, Panama
1/9/42 Guatemala city, guatemala
4/7/44 Rio Hato, Panama
8/21/44 Galapagos Islands
2/13/45 Aguadulce, Panama
5/1/45 Rio Hato, Panama
1941 B-18

1942 B-18, B-17

1943 B-17, B-24

1944-5 B-24

74th Fighter Squadron: Constituted as 74th Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor) on 12/17/41,
redesignated as 74th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, activated 7/4/42, inactivate d
1/5/46.

7/4/42 Kunming, Chia



3/12/43 Yunnani, China

5/19/43 Kweilin, china (detachments in Liuchow, China
2/16/44-4/30/44)

9/12/44 Luiliang, China (detachment operated from
Tushan, China Mar-Aug 45)

8/45 Liuchow, China

1942-3 P-40

1944 P-40, P-51

1945 P-51

74th Troop Carrier: Constituted as 74th Troop Carrier Squadron on 1/30/43, activated

2/9/43, inactivated 7/31/46.

1943 Continental US

10/43 Fulbeck, England

12/10/43 Welford Park, England
1/10/44 Fulbeck, england

3/3/44 Aldermaston, England

2/45 Mourmelon—-le-Grand, France
1943-5 Cc-47

75th Bombardment Squadron: Constituted as the 75th Bombardment Squadron (Medium) on
11/20/40, activated 1/15/41, inactivated on 5/10/46.

1941 Continental US

4/18/43 New Caledonia

6/26/43 Guadelcanal (operated in New Caledonia until 7/17/43)

10/21/43 Russell Islands

1/20/44 Stirling Island

8/27/44 Hollandia, New Guinea

9/20/44 Sansapor, New Guinea (operated from Morotai, 2/22/44
to 3/20/45)

3/22/45 Puerto Princesa, Palawan

1941 B-18, B-26

1942 B-18, A-29, B-26

1943 B-26, B-25

1944 B-25

1945 B-25

75th Fighter Squadron:

Constituted on 12/17/41 as 75th Pursuit Squadron

(Interceptor), redesignated 75th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, activated 7/4/42,

inactivated 1/5/46.

7/4/42 Hengyang, China
8/7/42 Chanyi, China

1/20/43 Yunnani, China
3/31/43 Lingling, China
4/26/43 Kunming, China
10/11/43 Kweilin, China
11/43 Hengyang, China
6/10/44 Lingling, China
6/25/44 Kweilin, China
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9/12/44
8/45

1941-3
1944
1945

Iuliang, China
Liuchow, China

P-40
P-40, P-51
P-51

75th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted as 75th Troop Carrier Squadraon on 1/30/43,

activated 2/25/43. Continued after the war.

1943
11/4/43
1/23/44

2/21/45

1943
1944-5

Continental US

Langer, England

Welford Park, England (det in Tarquinia, Italy,
20 Jul-23 Aug 44)

Bretigny, France

c-47
Cc-47, C-53

76th Fighter Squadron: Constituted on 12/17/41 as 76th Pursuit Squadron

(Interceptor), redesignated 76th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, activated 7/4/42,
inactivated 1/5/46.

7/4/42
7/25/42
8/18/42
5 /13/43
8/11/43
11/21/43
12/26/43
6/1/44
7/44
9/12/44
8/24/45

1942-3
1944
1945

Kunming, China
Kweilin, China
Kunming, China
Lingling, China
Hengyang, China (det in Suichwan 3 Oct-7 Dec 43)
Kweilin, China
Suichwan, China
Lingling, China
Liuchow, China
Tuliang, China
Liuchow, China

P-40
pP-40, P-51
p-51

76th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 1/30/43 as the 76th Troop Carrier

Squadron, activated on 2/25/43, inactivated 11/15/45.

1943
11/1/43
1/44
2/19/45

1943-5

Continental US

Langer, England

Welford Park, England (det operated in Tarquinia,
Ttaly from 20 Jul-2 Aug 44)

Bretigny, France

Cc-47, C-53

77th Bombardment Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/44 as 77th Bombardment Squadron

(Medium), activated on 1/15/41, and inactivated 11/5/45.

1941

Continental US



12/29/41 Elmendorf Field , Alaska (operated from Umnak
beginning 5/30/43)

10/3/42 Adak, Alaska (operated from Adak begining 12/12/42
and Attu from 7/22/43)

9/11/43 Amchitka, Alaska

2/11/44 Attu, Alaska
1941 B-18

1942 B-26, B-25
1943 B-26, B-25
1944-5 B-25

77th Fighter Squadron: Organized on 2/20/19 as the 77th Rero Squadron, redesignated
Squadron A, Barron Field, Texas, on 7/21/19, demobilized 11/18/18, reconstituted and
consolidated in 1936 with the 77th Cbservation Squadron, which was constituted on
10/18/27, redesignated 77th Pursuit Squadron on 8 May 1929, activated on 11/15/1930,
redesignated 77th Pursuit Squadron (Fighter) on 12/6/39, 77th Pursuit Squadron
(Interceptor) on 3/12/41, 77th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, inactivated 10/18/45.

1941-43 Continental US
8/27/43 Kings Cliffe, England
10/16/45 Continental US

1941 P-40

1942 P-40, P-39

1943 P-39, P-38

1944 P-38, P-51

1945 P-51

77th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 1/30/43 as the 77th Trop Carrier Squadron,
activated on 2/25/43, inactivated on 6/10/45.

1943 Continental I

11/3/43 Langer, England
1/23/44 Welford Park, England
2/16/45 Bretigny, France
8/5/45 Baer Field, Indiana
1943-5 Cc-47, C-53

78th Fighter Squadron: Constituted as 78th Aero Squadron on 2/28/18, redesignated
Squadron A, Taliaferro field, Texas, on 7/23/19, demobilized on 11/15/18, reconstituted
and consolidated in 1933 with 78th Observation Squadron. Redesignated 78th Pursuit
Squadron on 5/8/29, activated 4/1/31, inactivated 9/1/37, redesignated 78th Pursuit
Squadron (Interceptor) on 12/22/39, activated on 2/1/40, redesignated 78th Fighter
Squadron 5/15/42, inactivated 10/15/46.

1941 Hawaiian Islands
12/9/41 Kaneohe, Hawaii
1/23/43 Midway Island

4/23/43 Barkin Sands, Hawaii
7/31/43 Haleiwa Field, Hawaii
1/6/44 Stanley Field, Hawaii
4/1/44 Mokuleia Field, Hawaii
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6/8/44
3/2/45
11/25/45

1941
1942
1943
1944
1945

Bellows Field, Hawaii
South Field, Iwo Jima
Bellows Field, Hawaii

P-40

P-40, P-39

P-40

p-40, p-47, P-51
p-47, P-51

78th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 1/30/43 as 78th Troop Carrier Squadron,

activated 2/56/43, inactivated 11/15/45.

1943
11/4/43
1/44
2/19/45

1943-5

Continental US

Langer, England

Welford Park, England (det in Tarquinia, Italy
20 Jul-23 Aug 44)

Breginy, France

Cc-47, C-53

79th Fighter Squadron: Organized as 79th Aero Squadron on 2/22/19, redesignated

Squadron B, Taliaferro Field, Texas, on 7/23/18, demobilized 11/15/18, reconstituted
and consolidated (25 May 33) with 79th Observation Squadron, redesignated 79th Pursuit
Squadron on 5/8/29, activated 4/1/33, redesignated 79th Pursuit Squadron (Fighter) on
12/6/39, 79th Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor) on 3/12/41, 79th Fighter Squadron on
4/14/42, inactivated 10/18/45.

41-43
8/27/43
10/15/45

1941
1942
1943
1944
1945

Continental US
Kings Cliffe, England
Camp Kilmer, New Jersey

P-40
pP-40, P-39
P-39, P-38
pP-38, P-51
p-51

79th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 3/23/43 as 79th Troop Carrier Squadron,

activated 4/1/43, inactivated 11/15/45.

1942
3/6/42
3/28/42
5/10/42
7/20/42
11/8/42
2/6/43
3/21/43
12/11/43
2/28/44
3/25/44
6/18/44
9/20/44
11/15/44

Continental US

Brisbane, Australia

Lowwood, Australia

Petric, Australia

Port Moresby, New Gyinea
Milne Bay, New Guinea
Mareeba, Australia

Port Moresby, New Guinea
Dobodura, New Guinea

Cape Gloucester, New Britain
Nadzab, New Guinea

Owi, Schouten Islands
Morotai

Dulag, Leyte, Philippines (operated from Morotai



12/20/44
8/5/45

1942
1943
1944-5

15-30 Nov 1944)
San Jose, Mindoro, Philippines
Ie Shima

P-39, P-400
pP-39, P-400, P-38
P-38

80th Troop Carrier: Constituted on 3/23/43 as 80th Troop Carrier Squadron, activated

on 4/1/43, inactivated 11/15/45.

1943
1/44
3/3/44
2/45

1943-5

Continental US

Bottesford, England

Membury, England (operated from Voltone Airfield,
Ttaly from 3 Mar 44-Feb 45)

Melun, France

c-47

81st Bombardment Squadron: Constituted 11/20/40 as 81st Bombardment Squadron (Light),

activated 1/15/41, redesignated 8lst Bombardment Squadron (Medium) on 12/30/41.

1941
7/30/42
10/18/42
12/6/42
12/14/42
12/17/42
1/11/43
2/3/43
3/15/43
5/1/43
6/2/43
8/2/43
8/22/43
11/5/43
1/18/44
6/13/44
7/17/44

6/7/45

1941
1942
1943-4
1945

Continental US

Deversoir, Egypt

1G88, Egypt

Gambut, Libya

Magrun LG, Libya

Gambut, Libya

Tmed E1 Chel, Libya
Bereaux, Agleria
Canrcbert, Algeria

Thibar, Tunisia

Hergla, Tunisia

Ponte Olivo, Sicily
Gerbini, Sicily

Foggia, Italy

Guado Arifield, Italy
Macdhaiganj Airfield, India
Fenny, India (operated from Meiktila, Burma 21-29
Apr 45)

Macdhaiganj Airfield, India

B-18
B-18, B-25
B-25
B-25, A-26

81lst Fighter Squadron: Constitued as the 81st Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor) on

1/6/42, activated 1/15/42, redesignated 81st Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, inactivated

11/7/45.

42-43 Continental US

4/5/44
6/25/44
8/16/44

Lymington, England
Carentan, France
meautis, France
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9/5/44 Orly, France

9/15/44 Laon, France

29/9/44 Lyons/Bron, France
11/3/44 Toul/Ochey, France
4/20/45 Giebelstadt, Germany
5/21/45 Mannheim, Germany
1942 P-40

1943 P-40, P-47

1944-5 P-47

81st Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 3/23/43 as the 8lst Troop Carrier,
activated 4/1/43, inactivated 11/15/45.

1943 Continental US

1/44 Bottesford, England

3/3/44 Membury, England (operated from Voltone Airfield,
Ttaly 20 Jul-23 Aug 44)

2/45 Melun, France

1943-5 P-47

82nd Bombardment Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/40 as 82nd Bombardment Squadron
(Light), activated on 1/15/41, redesignated 82nd Bombardment Squadron (medium) on
12/30/41, inactivated 1/22/46.

1941 Continental US
8/2/42 Deversoir, Eguypt
10/15/42 1G88, Egypt
12/5/42 Gambut, Libya
12/14/42 Magrun LG, Libya
12/15/42 Gambut, Libya

1/10/43 Tmed E1 Chel, Libya

2/4/43 Berteaux, Algeria

3/15/43 Canrobert, Algeria

5/1/43 Thibar, Tunisia

6/2/43 Hergla, Tunisia

8/2/43 Ponte Olivo, Sicily

8/22/43 Gerbini, Sicily

11/3/43 Foggia, Italy

1/19/44 Gaudo Airfield, Italy

3/19/44 Tezgaon, India

6/15/44 Pandaveswar, India

7/20/44 Fenny, India (operated from Meiktila, Burma
from 10-28 Apr 45

6/8/45 Madhaiganj Airfield, Idnia

1941 PT-17, B-18

1942 PT-17, B-18, B-25

1943-4 B-25

1945 B-25, A-26

82nd Fighter Squadron: Constituted on 1/13/42 as 82nd Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor),
activated 2/9/42, redesignated 82nd Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, inactivated 10/18/45.




1942
12/1/42
4/1/43
10/15/45

1942
1943
1944-5

Continental US

Goxhill, England
Duxford, England

Camp Kilmer, New Jersey

P-38
pP-38, P-47
p-47, P-51

82nd Tactical Reconnaissance Squadron: Constituted on 5/1/37 as 82nd Cbservation

Squadron, redesignated 82nd Observation Squadron (Medium) on 1/13/42, 82nd Observation
Squadron on 7/4/42, 82nd Reconnaissance Squadron (Fighter) on 4/2/43, and 82nd Tactical
Reconnaissance Squadron on 5/10/44.

41-43
11/6/43
11/22/43

4/5/44

5/12/44
6/20/44
10/1/44

1/20/45
7/28/45

1942
1943
1944
1945

Continental US

Milne Bay, New Guinea

Dobodura, New Guinea (det in Finschhafen, New Guinea
from Dec 43 - 19 Apr 44)

Saidor, New Guinea (operated from Saidor to

27 Jun 44)

Biak

Owi, Schouten Islands

Morotai (air echelon at Baik to 17 oct 44, at

San Jose, Mindoro, Philippines, 29 Dec 44-17 Jan 45
& Lingayan, Luzon after 17 Jan 45)

Lingayen, Luzon, PHilippines

Ie Shima

, 0-47, 0-49, 0-52, P-39, P-40
, P40

, P-40, P-51/F6

, P-51/F6

0-4
P-3
P-3
P-4

[@ENoRNeNe))

82nd Troop Carrier Squadron Constiututed 3/23/43 as 82nd Troop Carrier Squadron,

activated on 4/1/43, inactivated 11/15/45.

1943
1/44
3/3/44
2/45

1943-5

Continental US

Bottesford, England

Membury, England (operated from Voltone Airfield,
Ttaly from 20 Jul-30 Aug 44)

Melun France

c-47

83rd Bombardment Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/40 as 83rd Bombardment Squadron

(Light), activated 1/15/41, redesignated 83rd Bombardment Squadron (Medium) on
12/30/41, inactivated 1/22/46.

1942
8/13/42
10/18/42
12/6/42
12/14/42
12/22/42
2/15/43

Continental US
Ismailia, Egypt
1G88, Egypt

Gambut, Libya
Magrun LG, Libya
Gambut, Libya

Castel Benito, Libya
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3/3/43
4/4/43
4/15/43
6/3/43
8/2/43
8/22/43
11/5/43
1/19/44
3/21/44
5/13/44
7/18/44
6/9/45
11/21/45

1941
1942
1943-4
1945

El Assa, Libya

Medenine, Tunisia

Sfax, Tunisia

Hergla, Tunisia

Ponte Olivo, Sicily
Gerbini, Sicily

Foggia, Italy

Gaudo Airfield, Italy
Kurjitola, India
Pandaveswar, India

Fenny, India (operated from Magwe, Burma 4-25 May 45)
Pandaveswar, India
Karachi, India (Pakistan)

18, B-23

18, B-23, B-25
25
2

B-
B-
B-
B-25, A-26

83rd Fighter Squadron: Constituted on 1/13/42 as the 83rd Pursuit Squadron, activated

2/9/42, redesignated 83rd Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, inactivated 10/18/45.

1942
12/1/42
4/1/43
10/16/45

1942
1943
1944
1945

Continental US

Goxhill, England
Duxford, England

Camp Kilmer, New Jersey

P-38
pP-38, P-47
p-47, P-5b1
P-51

83rd Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 4/15/43 as 83rd Troop Carrier Squadron,

activated 5/1/43, inactivated 11/1/45.

1943-44
1/20/44
2/6/44

2/45
8/14/45

1943-5

Continental US

Balderton, England

Ramsbury, England (operated from Montala Airfield,
Ttaly 19 Jul-23 Aug 44)

Coulommiers/Voisins, France

Baer Field, Indiana

c-47

84th Bombardment Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/40 as 84th Bombardment Squadron (Light)

and activated on 1/15/41.

41-42
11/18/42
1/6/43
3/29/43
4/5/43
4/13/43
6/1/43
7/21/43

Continental US

Mediouna, French Morocco
Youks-les-Rains, Algeria
Canrobert, algeria
Thelepte, Tunisia

Arba, Tunisia

Soliman, Tunisia

Malta



8/10/43
8/20/43
9/24/43
10/15/43
1/22/44
4/25/44
6/10/44
6/24/44
7/15/44
9/5/44
9/22/44
10/4/44
1/2/45
6/17/45

1941
1942
1943-4
1945

Torrente Comunelli, Sicili
Gerbini, Sicily
Grottaglie, Italy
Vincenzo Airfield, Italy
Capodichino, Italy
Vesuvius Airfield, Italy
Ponte Galeria, Italy
Ombrone Airfield, Italy
Poretta Airfield, Corsica
Salon, France

Follonica, Italy
Rosignano Airfield, italy
Grosseto, Italy

Pisa, Italy

B-18
B-18, A-20
A-20
A-20, A-26

84th Fighter Sguadron: Constituted on 1/13/42 as the 84th Pursuit Squadron

(Interceptor), activated on 2/9/42, redesignated 84th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42 and
inactivated on 10/18/45.

1942
12/1/42
4/1/43
10/16/45

1942
1943
1944-5

Continental US

Goxhill, England
Duxford, England

Camp Kilmer, New Jersey

P-38
pP-38, P-47
p-47

84th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 4/15/43 as the 84th Troop Carrier

Squadron, activated 5/1/43, inactivated 11/15/45.

1943
1/20/44
2/6/44
2/45

1943-5

Continental US

Balderton, England

Ramsbury, England (operated from Montala Airfield,
Ttaly, 19 Jul-23 Aug 44)

Coulommiers/Voisins, France

c-47

85th Bombardment Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/40 as the 85th Bombardment Squadron

(Light) and activated on 1/15/41.

1942
11/17/42
1/9/43
2/16/42
2/27/43
4/16/43
6/1/43
812/43

Continental US

Mediouna, French Morocco
Thelepte, Tunisia
Youks—-les-Bains, Algeria
Thelepte, Tunisia
Souk—-el-Arba, Tunisia
Soliman, Tunisia

Torrente Comunelli, Sicily
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8/20/43 Gerbini, Sicily

9/24/43 Grottaglie, Italy
10/15/43 Vincenzo Airfield, Italy
1/11/44 Vesuvius airfield, Italy
3/22/44 Capodichino, Italy
4/25/44 Vesuvious Airfield, Italy
6/13/44 Ponte Galeria, Italy
6/26/44 Ombrone Airfield, Italy
7/15/44 Poretta, Corsica

9/4/44 Slon, France

9/16/44 Follonica, Italy

10/4/44 Rosignano Airfield, Italy
12/10/44 Grosseto, Italy

6/17/45 Pisa, Italy

1941 B-18

1942 B-18, A-20

1943-4 A-20

1945 A-20, A-26

85th Fighter Sguadron: Constituted on 1/13/42 as the 85th Pursuit Squadron
(Interceptor), activated 2/9/42, redesignated 85th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42,
inactivated in 1947.

1942 Continental US
11/12/42 Egypt
1/25/43 Libya

3/13/43 Tunisia

7/6/43 Malta

7/18/43 Sicily

9/15/43 Southern Italy
10/5/43 Salsola, Italy
11/19/43 Madna Airfield, Italy
1/16/44 Capodichino, Italy
4/30/44 Pomigliano, Italy
6/11/44 Corsica

8/22/44 Southern France
10/5/44 Iesi, Italy
12/5/44 Fano, Ttaly
3/24/45 Cesnatico, Italy
7/26/45 Horsching, Austria
1942-3 P-40

1944 P-40, P-47

1945 P-47

85th Troop Carrier: Constituted on 4/15/43 as the 85th Troop Carrier Squadron,
activated on 5/1/43 and inactivated 11/15/45.

1943 Continental US
1/20/44 Balderton , England
2/6/44 Ramsbury, England (operated from Montala Airfield

Ttaly from 19 Jul-23 Aug 44)
2/45 Coulommiers/Voisins, France



1943-5 c-47

86th Bombardment Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/40 as 86th Bombardment Squadron

(Light), activated 1/15/41, inactivated 10/2/49.

1940-42 Continental US

11/17/42 Mediouna, French Morocco
12/42 Youks-les-Bains, Algeria
2/21/43 Canrobert, Algeria
3/30/43 Thelepte, Tunisia
4/16/43 Souk-el-Arba

6/1/43 Soliman, Tunisia

7/22/43 Malta

8/13/43 Torrente Comunelli, Sicily
8/19/43 Gerbini, Sicily

9/27/43 Grottaglie, Italy
10/12/43 Vincenzo Airfield, Italy
1/13/44 Vesuvius Airfield, Italy
3/22/44 Capodichino, Italy
4/25/44 Vesuvious Airfield, Italy
6/9/44 Ponte Galeria, Italy
6/23/44 Ombrone Airfield, Italy
7/12/44 Poretta, corsica

9/5/44 Salon, France

9/19/44 Follonica, Italy

10/4/44 Rosignano, Italy

1/2/45 Grosseto, Italy

6/15/45 Pisa, Italy

7/15/45 Continental US

1941 B-18

1942 B-18, A-20

1943-4 A-20

1945 A-20, A-26

86th Fighter Squadron: Constituted on 1/13/42 as the 86th Pursuit Squadron

(Interceptor), activated on 2/9/42, and redesignated 86th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42.

1942 Continental US
11/12/42 Egypt
1/24/43 Libya

3/13/43 Tunisia

7/4/43 Malta

7/18/43 Sicily

9/15/43 Southern Italy
10/5/43 Salsola, italy
11/19/43 Madna Airfield, Italy
1/16/44 Capodichino, Italy
5/1/44 Pomigliano, Italy
6/1/44 Corsica

8/22/44 Southern France
10/4/44 Tesi, Italy

12/5/44 Fano, Ttaly
3/21/45 Cesenatico, Italy
7/26/45 Horsching, Austria
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1942-3
1944
1945

P-40
P-40, P-47
p-47

86th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 4/15/43 as 86th Troop Carrier Squadron,

activated 5/1/43, inactivated 1 1/15/43.

43-44 Continental US

1/20/44
2/6/44

2/45
8/13/45

1943-5

Balderton, England

Ramsbury, England (operated from Montala Airfield,
Ttaly 19 Jul-23 Aug 44)

Colummiers/Voisins, France

Baer Field, Indiana

c-47

87th Bombardment Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/40 as 8th Reconnaissance Squadron

(Light), activated 1/15/41, redesignated 87th Bombardment Squadron (Light) on 8 /14/41,
disbanded 5/1/44. Anti-submarine patrols.

1941-44

1941
1942
1943
1944

Continental US only

A-20
A-20
A-20
A-20, B-25

87th Fighter Squadron: Constituted onl/13/42 as 87th Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor),

activated 2/9/43, redesignated 87th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, inactivated 7/1/47.

1942
11/12/42
1/24/43
3/13/43
7/4/43
7/17/43
9/15/43
10/4/43
11/17/43
1/17/44
5/1/44
6/11/44
8/22/44
10/4/44
12/6/44
3/21/45
7/27/45

1942-3
1944
1945

Continental US
Egypt

Libya

Tunisia

Malta

Sicily

Southern Ttaly
Salsola, Italy
Madna Airfield, Italy
Capodichino, Italy
Pomigliano, Italy
Corsica

Southern France
Tesi, Italy

Fano, Italy
Cesenataico, Italy
Horsching, Austria

P-40
p-40, P-47
p-47

87th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 5/14/43 as 87th Troop Carrier Squadron,

activated 6/1/43, inactivated 9/22/45.



1943
2/44
3/44

2/45
5/45

1943-5

Continental US

Langar, England

Greenham Common England (Operated from Canino
Airfield, Italy 20 Jul-23 Aug 44)

Prosnes, France

Amiens/Glisy, France

c-47

88th Fighter Squadron: Constitutedon 1/13/42 as 88th Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor),

activated 2/9/42, redesignated 88th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, inactivated 11/3/45.

1942-43
6/28/43
10/43
5/3/44

1/23/43
5/3/45
5/29

1942
1943-4
1945

Continental US

Karachi, India

Mokelbari, India

Schingbwiyang, Burma (det in Myitkyina, Burma
May-20 Aug 44)

Myitkyina, Burma

Moran, India

Dudhkundi, India

p-47
pP-47, P-40
p-47

88th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 5/14/43 as 88th Troop Carrier Squadron,

activated 6/1/43, inactivated 9/22/45.

1943-44
2/44
3/44

2/45
5/45

1943-5

Continental US

Langar, England

Greenham Common England (Operated from Canino
Airfield, Ttaly 20 Jul-23 Aug 44)

Prosnes, France

Amiens/Glisy, France

c-47

89th Bombardment Squadron: Constituted on 11/20/40 as 10th Reconnaissance Squadron

(Light), activated on 1/15/41, redesignated 89th Bombardment Squadron (Light) on
8/14/41, 89th Bombardment Squadron (Dive) on 9/28/42, and 89th Bombardment Squadron
(Light) on 5/25/43.

1942
2/25/42
3/8/43
9/1/43
5/9/43
1/31/44
5/13/44
11/7/44
12/30/44
8/6/45

1941

Continental US

Brisbane, Australia

Charters Towers, Australia
Port Moresby, New Guinea
Dobodura, New Guinea

Nadzab, New Guinea

Hollandia, New Guinea

Dulag, Leyte, Philippines

San Jose, Mindoro, Philippines
Okinawa

B-18, A-18, A-20
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1942 A-20, B-25
1943-4 A-20
1945 A-20, A-26

89th Fighter Squadron: Constitutedon 1/13/42 as 89th Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor),
activated 2/9/42, redesignated 5/15/42 as 89th Fighter Squadron, and inactivated on
11/3/45.

1943 Continental US
6/29/43 Karachi, India
8/15/43 Gushkara, India

10/15/43 Naghuli, India (det operated from Sadiya, India
Oct 1943; Mokelbari, India, May 44; Dergaon, India

Aug 44)
9/15/44 Myitkyina, Burma
5/8/45 Moran, India
5/30/45 Dudhkundi, India
1942 P-47
1943-4 pP-47, P-40
1945 P-47

89th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 5/14/43 as 89th Troop Carrier Squadron,
activated 6/1/43, inactivated September 1945.

1943 Continental US

2/44 Langar, England

3/44 Greenham Common, England (operated from Canino
Airfield, Italy 20 Jul-23 Aug 44)

2/45 Prosnes, France

5/45 Amiens/Glisy, France

1943-5 Cc-47

90th Bombardment Squadron: Organized on 8/20/17 as 90th Aero Squadron,
redesignated 90th Squadron around June 1921, 90th Attack Squadron 1/25/23, 90th
Bombardment Squadron (Light) on 9/1/39, 90th bombardment Squadron (Dive) on 9/28/43,
90th Bombardment Squadron (Light) on 5/25/43, inactivated 10/1/49.

1941-42 Continental US

2/25/42 Brisbane, Australia

8/3/42 Charters Towers, Australia
1/29/43 Port Moresby, New Guinea
5/21/43 Dobodura, New Guinea
1/30/43 Nadzab, New Guinea

5/7/44 Hollandia, New Guinea

11/16/44 Dulag, Leyte, Philippines
12/30/44 San Jose, Mindoro, Philippines

8/6/45 Okinawa
1941 B-18, A-20
1942 B-25
1943-4 A-20, B-25

1945 A-20, A-26 (later B-26)



90th Fighter Squadron: Constituted on 1/13/42 as 90th Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor),

activated 2/9/42, redesignated 90th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, inactivated 11/3/45.

1942-43
6/28/43
9/12 /43
3/44
8/27/44
1/21/45
5/5/45
5/30/45

1941-2
1943-4
1945

Continental US
Karachi, India
Jorhat, India

Moran, India
Tingkawk Sakan, Burma
Myitkyina, Burma
Moran, India
Dudhkundi, India

p-47
pP-47, P-40
p-47

90th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 5/14/43 as 90th Troop Carrier Squadron,
activated 6/1/43, inactivated 9/22/45.

1943
2/44
3/44

2/45
5/45

1943-5

Continental US

Langar, England

Greenham Common, England (operated from Welford Park,
England 5-24 Aug 44)

Prosnes, France

Amiens/Glisy, France

c-47

91st Fighter Squadron: Constituted on 1/13/42 as 91st Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor),

activated 2/9/42, redesignated 2/9/43, redesignated 91st Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42,
inactivated 12/27/45.

1942
11/10/42
12/15/42
1/3/43
1/23/43
2/17/43
2/22/43
2/24/43
3/5/43
4/5/434
5/23/43
8/5/43
10/12/43
12/5/43

2/25/44
5/1/44

8/17/45
1942

1943
1944

Continental US

Port Lyautey, French Morocco

Fedala, French Morocco

Mediouna, French Morocco

Thelepte, Tunisia

Le Kouif Airfield, Algeria

Youks—-les-Bains, Algeria

Le Kouif Airfield, Algerai

Thelepte, Tunisia

Bone, Algeria

Sfx, Tunisia

Sidi Ahmed, tunisia

Castelvetrano, Sicily

Montecorvino Airfield, Italy (operated from
Capodichino, Italy 13 Dec-43 1 Feb 44)
Karachi, India

Fungwanshan, China (operated from Hsian, China
9 Apr-15 Aug 45)

Huhsien, China

P-39
pP-39, P-38
pP-39, P-38, P-40
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1945

p-47

91st Reconnaissance Squadron: Constituted on 8/21/17 as 91st RAero Squadron,

redesignated 91st Squadron on 3/14/32, 91st Observation Squadron on 1/25/23, 91st

COoservation Squadron (Medium) on 1/13/42, 9lst Observation Squadron on 7/4/42, 9lst
Reconnaissance Squadron (Bomber) on 4/2/43, 91st Tactical Reconnaissance Squadron on
8/11/43, 9lst Photographic Mapping Squadron on 10/9/43, 91st Photographic Charting
Squadron on 10/17/44, and 91st Reconnaissance Squadron (Long Range, Photographic) on

5/15/45.

1941-42
1943-45

1941
1942

1943

1944
1945

Continental US
Various sites in South America

0-46

0-46, 0-49, A-20, L-4, B-25, DB 7, L-5, 0-47,
P-40

0-49, A-20, L-4, B-25, DB 7, L-5, 0-47, P-40,
B-25/F10

B-25/F10

B-25/F10, B-17/F-9, B-17/F-2

91st Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 5/14/43 as 91st Troop Carrier Squadron,

activated 6/1/43, inactivated 6/1/46.

1943-44
2/21/44
4/26/44

9/8/44
9/28/44
1/5/44
9/17y/45

1943-4
1945

Contental US

Balderton, England

Upottery, England (operated from Orbetello Airfield,
Ttaly 18- Jul-24 Aug 44)

Juvincourt, France

Lonray, France

Chéteaudun, France

Baer Field, Indiana

c-47
C-47, C-46

92nd Fighter Squadron: Constituted on 1/13/42 as 92nd Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor),

activated 2/9/42, redesignated 92nd Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, inactivated 12/27/45.

1942
11/11/42
12/16/42
1/5/43
1/12/43
2/17/43
2/22/43
2/24/43
3/6/43
3/29/43
4/6/43
5/12/43
10/13/43
1/17/44
3/22/44
5/15/44

Continental US

Port Lyautey, French Morocco
Louis Gentil Field, French Morocco
Mediouna, French Morocco
Thelepte, Tunisia

Le Kouif Airfield, Algeria
Youks—-les-Bains, Algeria

Ie Kouif Air Field, Algeria
Thelepte, Tunisia
Youks-les-Bains, Algeria
Maison Blanche, Algeria
Warnier, Algeria
Castelvetrano, Sicily
Capodichino, Italy

Karachi, India

Kwanghan, China



2/12/45
8/20/45

1942
1943
1944
1945

Fungwanshan, China
Huhsien, China

, P-38, P-40, P-47

3
3
3
40, p-47

P-39
P-39, P-38
P-39
P-40

92nd Troop Carrier Squadron:Constituted on 5/14/43 as 92nd Troop Carrier Squadron,

activated 6/1/43, inactivated 6/10/45.

1943-44
2/21/44
4/26/44

9/8/44

9/28/44
11/6/44
9/17/45

1943-4
1945

Continental US

Balderton, England

Upottery, Engalnd (Operated fropm Orbetello Airfield,
18 Jul-24 Aug 44)

Juvincourt, France

Lonray, France

Chéteaudon, France

Baer Field, Indiana

c-47
C-47, C-46

93rd Bombardment Squadron: Organized on 8/21/17 as 93rd Aero Squadron, demobilized

3/331/19, reconstituted and consolidated with 93rd Bombardment Squadron in 1936.
Redesignated as th;e 93rd Bombardment Squadron (Heavy) on 10/20/39, inactivated 4/1/44.

10/23/41
12/19/41

1/1/42
3/1/42
3/29/42
5/18/42
7/23/42
12/28/42
1/16/45

1941
1942-3
1944
1945

Clark Field, Luzon, Philippines

Batchelor Field, Australia (ground echelon in
Luzon and Mindinau 19 Dec 41-May 42)
Singosari, Java

Melbourne, Australia

Cloncurry, Australia

Longreach, Australia

Mareeba, Australia

Ccontinental US

North Field, Guam

B-17, B-24, LB-30
B-17

B-17, B-29

B-29

93rd Fighter Squadron: Constituted on 1/13/42 as 93rd Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor),

activated 2/9/42, redesignated as the 93rd Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, inactivated

12/8/45.

1942
11/10/42
2/19/43
3/10/43

4/3/43
5/22/43

Continental US

Port Lyautey, French Morocco

Berteaux, Algeria

Youks-les-Rains, Algeria (operated from Thelepte,
Tunisia 6 Mar-5 Apr 43)

Bone, Algeria

Monastir, Tunisia
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8/23/43
10/21/43
2/44
3/1/44
7/11/44
10/44
12/5/45

1942
1943
1944
1945

Sidi Ahmed, Tunisia
Castelvetrano, Sicily
Montecorvino Airfield, Italy
Karachi, India

Kwanghan, China

Gushkara, India

Camp Stoneman, California

P-39

P-39, P-38

P-38, P-40, p-47
p-47

93rd Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted as the 93rd Troop Carrier Squadron on

5/14/43, activated 6/1/43, inactivated 6/10/46.

1943-44
3/6/44
4/26/44

9/8/44

9/30/44
11/4/44
9/17/45

1943-4
1945

Continental US

Balderton, Engla nd

Upottery, Engla nd (operated from Ramsbury, England,
7-16 August 1944 and Membury, England 16-22 Aug 44)
Juvincourt, France

Lonray, France

Chéteaudun, France

Baer Field, Indiana

c-47
C-47, C-46

94th Fighter Squadron: Constituted on 8/20/17 as 94th Aero Squadron, consolidated on

4/8/24 with 103rd Rero Squadron, demobilized 8/18/19 and reconstituted. Redesignated
94th Squadron on 3/14/21, 94th Pursuit Squadron 1/25/23, 94th Pursuit Squadron
(Interceptor) on 12/6/39, 94th Pursuit Squadron (Fighter) on 3/12/41, 94th Fighter
Squadron on 5/15/42, and inactivated 10/16/45.

1941-42
6/10/42
8/27/42
11/15/42
11/21/42
11/28/42

12/14/42
2/14/43
6/20/43

11/1/43
11/29/43
12/10/43
1/44

3/16/45

1941
1942-5

Continental US

Kirton in Lindsey, England

Ibsley, Engla nd

Tafaraoui, Algeria

Nouvion, Algeria

Youks—-les-Bains (dets operated from Maison Blanche,
Algeria, 6-14 Dec 42

Biskra, Tunisia

Chéteaudun-du-Rhumel, Algeria

Mateur, Tunisia (dets in Dittaino, Sicily, 6-18
Sep 43 and Gambut, Libya 4-12 Oct 43)

Djedeida, Tunisia

Monserrato, Sardinia

Gioia Del Colle, Italy

Salsola Airfield, Italy (dets in Aghione, Corsica,
10-18 Aug 44 & Vincenzo Airfield, ITtaly 9 Jan-

18 Feb 45

Lesina, Italy

pP-40, P-43, P-38
P-38



94th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 5/14/43 as 94th Troop Carrier Squadron,

activated 6/1/43, inactivated 7/1/46.

1943-44
3/6/44
4/26/44

9/8/44
9/28/44
11/6/44
9/45

1943-4
1945

Continental US

Baldertohn, England

Upottery, England (operated from Orbetello, Italy,
18 Jul 44)

Juvincourt, France

Lonray, France

Chéteaudun, France

Baer Field, Indiana

c-47
Cc-47, C-46

95th Bombardment Squadron: Organized on 8/20/17 as 95th Aero Squadron, democbilized

on 3/18/19, organized 8/12/19, redesignated 95th Squadron on 3/14/21, 95th Pursuit
Squadron on 1/25/23, inactivated 7/31/27, activated on 6/1/28, redesignated 95th Attack
Squadron on 3/1/35, 5th Bombardment Squadron (Medium) on 10/17/39, inactivated

11/26/45.

1941-42
12/24/42
5/14/43
6/25/43
12/5/43
9/19/44
11/21/44
6/14/45
9/5/45

1941
1942
1943-5

Continental US
Telergma, Algeria
Sedrata, Algeria
Djedeida, Tunisia
Villacidro, Sardinia
Poretta, Corsica
Dijon, France

Linz, Austria
Ebensee, Austria

B-25
B-25, B-26
B-26

95th Fighter Squadron: Constituted on 1/13/42 as 95th Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor),

activatedon 2/9/42, redesignated 95th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, inactivated 9/9/45.

1942
10/3/42
12/24/42
1/1/43
3/28/43
6/13/43
8/4/43
10/3/43
10/10/43
1/11/44
8/30/45

1942-5

Continental US
Northern Ireland
Tafaraoui, Algeria
Telegrma, Algeria
Berteaux, Algeria
Souk-el-Arba, Algeria
Grombalia, Tunisia
San Pancrazio, Italy
Lecce, Ttaly
Vincenzo Airfield, Ttaly
Lesina, Italy

P-38

95th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 5/25/43 as 95th Troop Carrier Squadron,
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activated on 7/1/43, inactivated 10/18/45.

1943-44
3/8/44
4/26/44

9/13/44
9/28/44
11/4/44

1943-5

Continental US

Bottesford, England

Exeter, England (operated from Ombrone Airfield,
Ttaly, 18 Jul-24 Aug 44)

Reims, France

Le Mans, France

Orléans, France

c-47

96th Bombardment Squadron: Organized as the 96th Aero Squadron on 8/20/17,

redesignated on 3/14/21, 95th Bombardment Squadron, on 1/25/23, 96th Bombardment
Squadron (Heavy) on 12/6/39, inactivated on 2/28/46.

1942-43
4/25/43
4/27/43
6/17/43
7/30/43
12/10/43
10/20/45

1941
1942-5

Continental US

Navarin, Algeria
Chateaudun-du-Rhumel, Algeria
Ain M'lila, Alegria
Massicault, Tunisia

Amendola, Italy

Foggia, Italy

B-17, B-18, B-25
B-17

96th Fighter Squadron: Constituted on 1/13/42 as 96th Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor),

activated 2/9/42, redesignated 96th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, inactivated 9/9/45.

1942
10/5/42
12/24/42
1/1/43
4/1/43
6/13/43
8/4/43
10/3/43
10/10/43
1/11/43
8/30/45

1942-5

Continental US
Northern Ireland
Tafaraoui, Algeria
Telergma, Algeria
Berteaux, Algeria
Souk-el-Arba, Algeria
Grombalia, Tunisia
Pancrazio, Italy
Lecce, Ttaly
vincenzo Airfield, Italy
Lesina, Italy

pP-38

96th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 5/25/43 as 96th Troop Carrier Squadron,

activated on 7/1/43, inactivated 10/18/45.

1944
3/10/44
4/26/44

9/9/44
9/28/44
11/4/44

Continental US

Bottesford, England

Exeter, England (operated from Ombrone Airfield,
Italy, 18 Jul-24 Aug 44)

Reims, France

Le Mans,

Orléans, France



1944-45 c-47

97th Bombardment Squadron:

Constituted on 10/20/40 as the 20th Reconnaissance

Squadron (Light), activated on 1/15/41, redesignated 97th Bombardment Squadron (Light)

on 8/14/41.
1941-42 Continental US
11/17/42 Mediouna, French Morocco
12/27/42 Thelepte, Tunisia
2/15/43 Youks-les-Bains, Algeria
2/21/43 Canrobert, Algeria
3/31/43 Thelepte, Tunisia
4/30/43 Souk-el-Arba, Tunisia
6/1/43 Soliman, Tunisia
7/23/43 Malta
8/12/43 Torrente, Comunelli
8/19/43 Gerbini, Sicily
9/27/43 Grottaglie, Italy
10/17/43 Vincenzo Airfield, Italy
1/13/44 Vesuvius Airfield, Italy
3/22/44 Capodeichino, Italy
4/25/44 Vesuvius Airfield, Italy
6/12/44 Ponte Galeria, Italy
6/28/44 Ombrone Airfield, Italy
7/15/44 Poretta, Corsica
9/7/44 Salon, France
9/19/44 Follonica, Italy
10/9/44 Rosignano Airfield, Italy
12/6/44 Grossetto, Italy
3/31/45 Pisa, Italy
1941 IB-30
1942 IBR-30, A-20
1943-5 A-20

97th Fighter Squadron:

Constituted on 1/13/43 as 97th Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor),

activated 2/9/43, redesignated 97th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42, inactivated 9/9/45.

Vincenzo Airfield, Italy

1942 Continental US
10/5/42 Northern Ireland
12/24/42 Tafaraoui, Algeria
1/1/43 Telergma, Algeria
3/28/43 Berteaux, Algeria
6/13/43 Souk-el-Arba, Algeria
8/4/43 Grombalia, Tunisia
10/3/43 San Pancrazio, Italy
10/10/43 Lecce, Italy

1/11/44

8/30/45 Lesina, Italy

1942-5 P-38

97th Tactical Reconnaissance Squadron:

Organized on 8/20/17 as the 97t Aero Squadron,

demobilized 2/3/19, reconstituted and consolidated in 1936 with the 97th Cbservation

Squadron, which had been constituted and activated on 3/1/35.
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97th Cbservation Squadron (Medium) on 1/13/43, 97th Observation Squadron on 7/4/42,
97th Reconnaissance Squadron (Fighter) on 4/2/43, 97th Tactical Reconnaissance
Squadron on 8/11/43, and disbanded 4/15/44. It was only stationed in the Continental
Us.

1941 0-47, 0-49, 0-52, 0O-57

1942 0-47, 0-49, 0-52, 0-57, P-39, A-20, DB-7, L-1,
1-4, P-40, P-43

1943 p-39, A-20, DB-7, L-1, 1L-4, P-40, P-43

1944 P-39

97th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 5/25/43 as the 97th Troop Carrier
Squadron, activated 7/1/43, inactivated 10/18/45.

1943-44 Continental US

3/44 Bottesford, England

4/26/44 Exeter, Engla nd (Operated from Ombrone Airfield,
Ttaly, 18 Jul-24 Aug 44)

9/13/44 Reims, France

9/28/44 Le Mans, France

11/4/44 Orléans, France

9/15/47 Scott Field, Illinois

1943-5 Cc-47

98th Bombardment Squadron: Constituted as 98th Bombardment Squadron (Heavy) on
12/2/41 and activated 12/16/41.

12/16/41 Hickham field, Hawaii

8/11/42 Espiritu Santo, (operated from New Caledonia 21 Jul-
11 Aug 42)

4/8/43 Mokuleia, Hawaii

11/11/43 Nukufetau

1/20/44 Tarawa

4/3/44 Kawajelien

10/21/44 Guam

7/2/45 Okinawa

1942 B-18, B-17

1943 B-17

1944 B-17, B-24

1945 B-24

98th Fighter Squadron: Constituted on 7/15/42 as 98th Fighter Squadron, activated
7/23/42, disbanded 5/1/44. Its service was in the Continental US only.

1942 P-39, P-43
1943-4 P-40

98th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 5/25/43 as the 98th Troop Carrier
Squadron, activated 7/1/43, inactivated 10/18/45.

1943-44 Continental US
3/8/44 bottesford, England
4/26/44 Exeter, England (operated from Ramsbury, England,



9/13/44
9/30/44
11/5/44

1943-5

7-23 Aug 44)
Reims, France
Le Mans, France
Orléans, France

c-47

99th Bombardment Squadron: Organized as 99th RAero Squadron on 8/21/17, redesignated

on 3/14/21 as the 99th Squadron, the 99th Observation Squadron on 1/25/23, inactivated
7/31/27, reactivated on 11/0/28, redesignated 99th Bombardment Squadron on 3/1/45, the
99th Bombardment Squadron (Medium) on 12/6/39, 99th Bombardment Squadron (Heavy) on
11/20/40, and 99th Bombardment Squadron (Very Heavy) on 3/28/44).

11/13/40
12/3/41

10/31/42
12/28/44

1941-2
1943
1944
1945

Rio Hato, Panama

Zandery Field, Surinam

various bases in the Continental US
North Field, Tinian

B-18

B-25, B-26, B-17
B-17, B-29

B-29

99th Fighter Squadron: Constituted on 3/19/41 as 99th pursuit Squadron, activated
3/22/41, redesignated 99th Fighter Squadron on 5/15/42.

1942-43
4/24/43
4/29/43
6/7/43
7/29/43
9/4/43
9/17/43
10/17/43
11/20/43
1/16/44
4/2/44
5/10/44
6/11/44
6/17/44
7/6/44
5/5/45

1943
1944
1945

Continental US
Casablanca, French Morocco
Oued N'ja, French Morocco
Fardjouna, Tunisia
Licata, sicily

Termini, Sicily
Barcellona, Sicily
Foggia, Italy

Madna, Italy

Capodichino, Italy
Cercola, Italy

Pignataro, Italy
Caiampino, Italy
Orbetello, Italy
Ramitelli, Italy
Cattolica, Italy

P-40
p-40, P-39, P-5l
p-51

99th Troop Carrier Squadron: Constituted on 5/25/43 as 99th Troop Carrier Squadron,

activated 8/1/43, inactivated 3/27/46.

1943-44
3/17/44
4/25/44

9/8/44

Continental US

Langar, England

Merryfield, England (operated from Grosseto, Italy,
18 Jul-24 Aug 44)

villeneuve/Vertus, France
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10/1/44 St. Marceau, France

11/4/44 Dreux, France
9/45 Villacoublay, France
1943-5 Cc-47
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